

No. 13-7120

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMUEL JAMES JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
FOR THE PETITIONER**

KATHERIAN D. ROE

Federal Defender

KATHERINE M. MENENDEZ*

Assistant Federal Defender

DOUGLAS H.R. OLSON

Assistant Federal Defender

District of Minnesota

107 U.S. Courthouse

300 South Fourth Street

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415

(612) 664-5858

kate_menendez@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

257855



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE ACCA'S RESIDUAL CLAUSE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	4
A. The Residual Clause of the ACCA Is Fundamentally Vague	6
1. Textual Vagueness: The Statutory Language Is Simply Unclear	6
2. Interpretive Vagueness: The Court's Efforts Have Been Unsuccessful.....	12
3. Inconsistency in Application: The Lower Courts are Hopelessly Adrift.....	26

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Vagueness of the Residual Clause Violates Due Process	36
1. The Vagueness Doctrine Protects Due Process	36
2. The Residual Clause Fails to Provide Notice to Citizens, to Defendants, Even to Attorneys	41
3. The Residual Clause Encourages Arbitrary and Subjective Decisions by Judges and Prosecutors.	44
4. The Residual Clause Represents an Abdication by Congress and Violates Separation of Powers	46
C. The Residual Clause Is Unconstitutional As Applied to Samuel Johnson, And On Its Face.....	51
1. As Applied to Samuel Johnson and Mere Possession of a Short-Barreled Shotgun, the Residual Clause Is Unconstitutional.....	51
2. The Residual Clause Is Unconstitutionally Vague Across the Board.....	53
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	46
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	15, 45, 46
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	48
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	41
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	36-37, 54, 55
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	48
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	9
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	8, 36, 39

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	34, 35, 43
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	36, 37, 52
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	7
<i>Giaccio v. State of Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966)	38, 45, 54
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	11, 12
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	37, 38
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	56
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	49, 53, 55
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janklow v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 517 U.S. 1174 (1996)	54

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	37, 38, 54
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	37, 44
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	37
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	48
<i>Moncrieff v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	35
<i>NEA v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	57
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	39
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	40
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	37, 44
<i>Powell v. United States</i> , 430 F.3d 490 (1st Cir. 2005)	33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	13, 15, 46
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	47, 53, 56
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	38
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	11
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	6, 7, 13
<i>Todd v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 278 (1895).....	50
<i>United States v. Bartel</i> , 698 F.3d 658 (8th Cir. 2012)	43, 44
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	40
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 333 U.S. 18 (1948).....	41

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 514 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2008)	31
<i>United States v. Cardiff</i> , 344 U.S. 174 (1952)	12, 42
<i>United States v. Carthorne</i> , 726 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2013).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 743 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>United States v. Chitwood</i> , 676 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>United States v. Christensen</i> , 559 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>United States v. Daye</i> , 571 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2009)	29
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 320 F. App'x 286 (5th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 728 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 678 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2012).....	34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Espinoza</i> , 733 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948).....	40, 47, 49, 50
<i>United States v. Goodpasture</i> , 595 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2010).....	29-30
<i>United States v. Harrimon</i> , 568 F.3d 531 (5th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 608 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 558 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>United States v. Howze</i> , 343 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>United States v. James</i> , 337 F.3d 387 (4th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 515 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 2013 WL 3924353 (8th Cir. 2013)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 689 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2012)	28, 30
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 422 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2005)33
<i>United States v. King</i> , 673 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2012)29
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921)38
<i>United States v. LaCasse</i> , 567 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2009)33
<i>United States v. Lacher</i> , 134 U.S. 624 (1890)39
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)39
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 586 F.3d 859 (11th Cir. 2009)30
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 378 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2004)33
<i>United States v. Mayer</i> , 560 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. McConnell</i> , 605 F.3d 822 (10th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 721 F.3d 435 (7th Cir. 2013).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 402 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 635 F.3d 774 (5th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>United States v. Oaks</i> , 665 F.3d 719 (6th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>United States v. Pate</i> , 754 F.3d 550 (8th Cir. 2014).....	27, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Prater</i> , 766 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	53
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875).....	39, 47
<i>United States v. Rivers</i> , 595 F.3d 558 (4th Cir. 2010).....	34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Roseboro</i> , 551 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	54, 56
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	48
<i>United States v. Sawyers</i> , 409 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 772 F.3d 680 (11th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 1258 (D. Ore. 2014)	34
<i>United States v. Spells</i> , 537 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 554 F.3d 443 (4th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>United States v. Tyler</i> , 580 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2009)	33, 43, 44

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Van Mead</i> , 773 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2014)	29, 32
<i>United States v. Vanhook</i> , 640 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>United States v. Vann</i> , 660 F.3d 771 (4th Cir. 2011).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	6, 41, 45
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 559 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2009).....	31, 32
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	39

STATUTORY AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

U.S. Const., amend. V	1
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	42
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	48
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....	1
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B).....	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	6, 7, 51
18 U.S.C. § 1031(b)(2)	10
18 U.S.C. § 2118(e)(3)	10
18 U.S.C. § 2246(4)	10
18 U.S.C. § 2258B(b)(2)(B)	10
18 U.S.C. § 2332b(a)(1)(B)	10
18 U.S.C. § 3286(b)	10
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, § 2(f)(1), 123 Stat. 1617, 1618 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 1956)	48

OTHER SOURCES

Michael C. Dorf, <i>Facial Challenges to State and Federal Statutes</i> , 46 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 235 (1994)	55
Richard Fallon, <i>Fact and Fiction About Facial Challenges</i> , 99 <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> 915 (2011)	54
David C. Holman, <i>Violent Crimes and Known Associates: The Residual Clause of the Armed Career Criminal Act</i> , 43 <i>Conn. L. Rev.</i> 209 (2010)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Retired Justice Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Forward: The Rule of Law and Civic Education</i> , 62 SMU L. Rev. 693.....	55
United States Sentencing Commission, Report of Federal Escape Offenses in Fiscal Years 2006 and 2007 (Nov. 2008).....	19
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary)(last visited Feb. 18, 2015) ...	7

**STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS INVOLVED**

United States Constitution, Amendment V:

No person . . . shall be deprived of life, liberty,
or property, without due process of law

**18 U.S.C. §§ 924(e)(1) and (e)(2)(B) (Armed Career
